

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 66TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 19 2020 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. William A. Lorenzo - SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

- Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jefferson M. Javier Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon, Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (on-leave) Absent:

RESOLUTION NO. 194-2020

A RESOLUTION ACCREDITING THE MUNICIPAL FEDERATION OF SENIOR CITIZENS ASSOCIATION, STA. TERESITA, CHAPTER, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 64 OF THE IMPLEMENTING RULES AND REGULATIONS OF RA 7160"

WHEREAS, RA 7160 provides for the meaningful participation of Civil Society Organizations and Private Sector Organizations in the pursuit of local autonomy and furtherance of development;

WHEREAS, the participation of said Civil Society Organizations and Private Sector Organizations is through their representations to the Local Special Bodies of the municipality as mandated by the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Federation of Senior Citizens' Association (MFSCA), Sta. Teresita Chapter is a recognized organization and is being manage by the Federation itself under the supervision of the MSWDO and have stood the test of time in going about their tasks by providing help, fun and happiness to their fellow senior citizens;

WHEREAS, the said federation have manifested interest to actively participate in the programs/projects/activities for the development of the municipality thus the approval of their application for accreditation subject to the compliance of required documents appurtenant thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Gloria O. Baldiviso with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to accredit the Municipal Federation of Senior Citizens' Association, Sta. Teresita Chapter, pursuant to Article 64 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 7160;

RESOLVED FURTHER to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

APPROVED, this day of October 23, 2020:

Sanggunian Secretary

M A. LORENZO emporary Presiding Officer SB Member/7

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Mayor

SB STC [sbreso2020]

